
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda
Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 6 August 2020
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue By remote video conference
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors M. Glancy (Chair) P. Posnett MBE (Vice-Chair)
R. Bindloss R. Browne
P. Chandler P. Faulkner
A. Hewson L. Higgins
E. Holmes M. Steadman
P. Wood

Quorum: 6 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services Team
Email democracy@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Wednesday, 29 July 2020

Public Document Pack



No. Item Page No.

REMOTE MEETING ARRANGEMENTS

Meeting Participants:

Zoom video conferencing webinar:
An invitation will be sent to Members and registered public speakers* 
for this meeting

Public Access:

You Tube: 
The meeting will be available to view here

*Should you wish to speak on an application, please register by
5 p.m. on Monday 3 August July 2020 by email to 
democracy@melton.gov.uk

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

1 - 2

3.  SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS

3.1  APPLICATION 19/01113/FUL
Field OS 8695, Brooksby Road, Hoby

3 - 14

3.2  APPLICATION 20/00102/FUL
Former Southfields Farm, Church Lane, Somerby

15 - 38

3.3  APPLICATION 20/00433/OUT
Proposed apartment block, 16 Dalby Road, Melton Mowbray

39 - 50

4.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent

https://youtu.be/8FUv0iHLjbM
mailto:democracy@melton.gov.uk


Advice on Members’ Interests
COUNCIL MEETINGS - COMMITTEE MINUTES : DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Interests need not be declared at Full Council in relation to Committee Minutes which do not 
b
[...]
he room as either an Observer Councillor or *Ward 
Councillor or as a member of the public if you have a pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary 
interest*.  

BIAS 
If you have been involved in an issue in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are 
likely to perceive you to be biased in your judgement of the public interest (bias) then you 
should not take part in the decision-making process; you should leave the room.  You should 
state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part.  You may request 
permission of the Chair to address the meeting prior to leaving the room.  The Chair will need to 
assess whether you have a useful contribution to make or whether complying with this request 
would prejudice the proceedings.  A personal, pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary interest will 
take precedence over bias. 

In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or as 
soon as you are aware of the issue being discussed.*

*There are some exceptions – please refer to paragraphs 3.12(2) and 3.12(3) of the Code of 
Conduct

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 6th August 2020
19/01113/Ful – Field Os 8695, Brooksby Road, Hoby 

Planning Committee
6 August 2020

Report of: Assistant Director for Planning and 
Delivery

      

19/01113/FUL – Field OS 8695, Brooksby Road, Hoby 
Erection of four affordable dwellings and the re-location of the children’s play area.
Applicant: Alison Warner

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in 
Melton

Relevant Ward Member(s): Ronan Browne (Frisby on the Wreake)

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s):

23 October 2019

Exempt Information: No

1 Summary

1.1 The application site lies to the south of the village of Hoby to the west of Brooksby Road. 
The site measures 0.29 hectares and comprises two parts with the northern area occupied 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Planning Report
19/01113/FUL - Field OS 8695, Brooksby Road, Hoby

by a children’s play area and a field to the south. To the north of the site there is a cluster 
of residential properties with open land to the front. Bordering the south is a pumping 
station with agricultural land to the west and also to the east on the opposite side of 
Brooksby Road. The western and southern boundaries are denoted by trees/hedgerow 
with a post and rail fence to the northern and eastern boundaries with some planting along 
them. Access to the site is via pedestrian gates to the play area and recreation ground and 
there is a public footpath which separates the two parts of the site.

1.2 This is a full planning application for the erection of four discounted market sale dwellings 
(at 75% of the market value) and the relocation of the children’s play area. The dwellings 
comprise two sets of semi-detached houses, each semi-detached property with a footprint 
of 6.5 metres by 8 metres, height to the eaves 4.3 metres and 7.9 metres to the ridge. The 
accommodation in each house would provide a hall, w.c. living room, kitchen/diner on the 
ground floor with two bedrooms, both en-suite on the first floor.

1.3 It is proposed to re-locate the children’s play area to the adjoining recreational ground.

2          Recommendation
2.1        It is recommended that the Planning application is REFUSED 

3 Reason for Recommendations
3.1 The proposal comprises the provision of four affordable houses where a need has been 

identified for the type of housing proposed. However permission exists which is deliverable 
at an alternative site within close proximity to meet that need and as such there is no need 
for this particular proposed development which is is contrary to Policy C5 of the Adopted 
Local Plan relating to unmet need.  

 4       Key Factors
4.1  Reason for Committee Determination

The application is required to be presented to the Committee due to receiving more than      
10 letters of objection from separate households, contrary to the recommendation and to 
allow members to consider the need for affordable housing in this location.

4.2 Relevant Policies
4.2.1 The Melton Local Plan 2011-2036 was adopted on 10th October 2018 and is the 

Development Plan for the area.

4.2.2 No inconsistency with the NPPF has been identified that would render Local Plan policies 
‘out of date’.

4.2.3 The Hoby with Rotherby Neighbourhood Plan is at the Regulation 16 consultation stage 
and therefore has limited weight.  The draft Neighbourhood Plan public consultation 
completes on the 7th August 2020, prior to independent Examination and Referendum. 

4.2.4 The Council has adopted the Housing Mix and Affordable Housing SPD in July 2019. 

4.2.5 Please see Appendix C for a list of all applicable policies

4.3 Main Issues
4.3.1 The main issues for this application are considered to be:

 Principle of development including compliance with Development Plan Policies.
 Impact upon the character of the area 
 Impact upon residential amenities

Page 4



Planning Report
19/01113/FUL - Field OS 8695, Brooksby Road, Hoby

 Impact upon highways and parking
 Impact on flood risk

5     Report Detail
5.1     Position under the Development Plan Policies
5.1.1 The proposal comprises the provision of four affordable houses (discount market sale), 

each two-bedroomed, to be controlled via a s.106 legal agreement to be sold only at 75% of 
the open market value with occupancy limited to people with a local connection and need. 

5.1.2 The Local Plan has progressed through its Examination where the village categorisation 
was scrutinised at length and the Inspector agreed with the now adopted Local Plan village 
categorisation. As such, the policies in the Local Plan which
[...]
7 and does stop at Brooksby. In Hoby 
on 20th December 2019 the 128 Bus Service will come to an end. The reference in 
the application to a Bus Service running through Hoby is therefore not applicable and 
justifies the reason for the Parish Council holding out for the affordable housing at 
Brooksby where a commercial bus service is still in operation.

The Parish Council is concerned about affordability. At present 2 bedroom dwellings 
in neighbouring Frisby on the Wreake (also to lose its bus service) are priced from 
£325,000. If four affordable houses were similarly priced in Hoby less 20% that 
would make them £260,000. The Parish Council does not believe the probable 
prices for these homes would be affordable to those they are intended for. What is 
most likely to happen is that any house built would be taken up by buy to let 
purchasers or reflect more closely with the true market value.

Questions future occupancy and mechanism for future owners. 

The application should also be rejected on the grounds that they are not sustainable. 
The design shows two parking spaces for each household. A potential introduction of 
eight more vehicles on to Brooksby Road each day.

If approved it would result in four more dwellings without supported or justified 
evidence that would demonstrate a local need for the proposal. The Housing Need 
document has been used by the Parish Council to provide the housing need at 
Brooksby and now with no bus service from 20th December 2019 in Hoby the use of 
the eight extra private motor vehicles would certainly come about. The provision of 
new infrastructure would not be provided. In fact it would result in the loss of the Play 
Area as the land offered is not suitable for the Play Area to be moved to. So the 
outcome of this application would be to remove a community asset, not provide one. 
The application is therefore contrary to Policies SS1, SS2 and SS3 of the Melton 
Local Plan and should be refused by MBC.

With more vehic
[...]
and 
Delivery

      

20/00102/FUL - Former Southfields Farm, Church Lane, 
Somerby 
Erection of 10 dwellings and associated turning head. 

Applicant : Mr Day

Corporate Priority: 3: Delivering Sustainable and Inclusive Growth in 
Melton

Relevant Ward Member(s): Somerby : Councillor Leigh Higgins

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s):

10 February 2020

Exempt Information: None

1 Summary
1.1 The application site comprises land associated with the Former Southfields Farm, Church 

Lane, Somerby. The site sits just outside of the Somerby Conservation Area, with the 
exception of the access drive. There are several listed buildings in the vicinity, to the north 
of the site along Church Lane, including the grade II listed Burley Cottage, grade II listed 
Somerby Farmhouse and grade I listed church of All Saints.  Public footpath D74 runs 
across the site is proposed to be slightly re-routed 98G runs across the site. The proposed 
access for future residents would be from Church Lane only, construction access would be 
via a temporary access route from Owston Road. 

1.2 This is a full planning permission for the erection of 10 dwellings. An outline application for 
the erection of 12 dwellings on the site has been permitted previously and is still extant.

2          Recommendation(s)
2.1        It is recommended that the Planning application is APPROVED subject to conditions 

and completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure contributions towards:
(i) Primary and secondary education provision.
(ii) The Provision of 1 x discount market Home, held in perpetuity and sold at no more 

than 65% of the open market value

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.2

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Planning Report
20/00102/FUL - Former Southfields Farm, Church Lane, Somerby

3 Reason for Recommendations
3.1 The proposal would represent a sustainable form of small scale residential development 

that would be considered acceptable under the provisions of Policies SS1 and SS2 of the 
Melton Local Plan. The site currently benefits from an extant outline permission for 12 
dwellings.

3.2 The proposal as revised would result in a form of development that would be sympathetic to 
the character of the locality by virtue of its appearance, design, layout and scale and would 
not compromise residential amenity or be prejudicial to highway safety. The development 
would also raise no significant, adverse impact on ecology or archeology grounds that 
would warrant refusal.  For these reasons, the proposal is considered to comply with the 
relevant policies of the Melton Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework, and 
no harm is considered to arise following the giving of special attention to avoiding harm to 
heritage assets required by s66 and s72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990.

Page 16



Planning Report
20/00102/FUL - Former Southfields Farm, Church Lane, Somerby

 4       Key Factors
4.1      Reason for Committee Determination
4.2     The application is required to be presented to the Committee due to receiving more than   

     10 letters from separate households ,  contrary to the recommendation.

4.3      Relevant Policies
4.3.1 The Melton Local Plan 2011-2036 was adopted on 10th October 2018 and is the 

Development Plan for the area.

4.3.2 No inconsistency with the NPPF has been identified that would render Local Plan 
policies ‘out of date’.

4.3.3 Please see Appendix E for a list of all applicable policies.

4.3.4 Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 places a 
duty on the local planning authority when determining applications for development 
which affects a listed building or its setting, to have special regard to the desirability of 
preserving t
[...]
FUL - Former Southfields Farm, Church Lane, Somerby

5.2      Principle of Development
5.2.1 The site benefits from an extant outline permission for 12 dwellings. Policy SS2 

provides support to sustainable development within Service Centres and Rural Hubs: 
i.e. that housing needs will be met by ‘planning positively for the development of sites 
allocated within and adjoining the Service Centres and Rural Hubs by 2036, and by 
encouraging small scale residential development where it would represent sustainable 
development under Policy SS1 above or would enhance the sustainability of the 
community in accordance with Policy SS3’.

5.2.2 Policy SS2 is therefore applicable for small scale development in Service Centres and 
Rural Hubs and Policy SS3 provides a further opportunity for small scale development in 
Service Centres and Rural Hubs, as well as being applicable to Rural Settlements. 
Policy SS3 is therefore not considered to be applicable to this application.

5.2.3 The supporting text in the Local Plan states that for windfall sites, schemes of up to 
about 10 dwellings may be appropriate within or on the edge of Service Centres, 
schemes of up to about 5 dwellings for Rural Hubs, and schemes of up to about 3 
dwellings for Rural Settlements. 

5.2.4 Windfall sites are an important element of housing supply and calculations on the likely 
amount of windfall housing as a realistic proportion of overall delivery is estimated 
through the Local Plan process but there is no ceiling for windfall housing provision.

5.2.5 The NPPF nor Local Plan does not seek to place an upper limit on development 
quantities and each application must be considered on its own merits. Within the 
glossary of the NPPF ‘windfall’ sites are defined as ‘Sites not specifically identified in the 
development plan’.

5.2.6 This development would result in the erection of 10 dwellings and is sited on the edge of 
(adjacent to) a Service Centre. It is for these reasons that the proposal i
[...]
nservation Area. 
The development would include materials and local design features that can be found 
present in the vicinity.

5.3.18 By virtue of the scale and layout of the development proposed, from the public footpaths 
to the south, the development would be viewed against the existing dwellings in the 
village and would not significantly interrupt views of the spire of the Grade I listed 
church. The application site also sits lower than the fields to the south.

5.3.19 There are a number of listed buildings on Church Lane itself however these are 
separated from the site by the existing dwellings on Church Lane and as such, the 
development have a neutral impact upon the setting of these listed buildings.

5.3.20 In addition, the site benefits from outline planning permission for the erection of 12 
dwellings. Although the previous application was outline only, this current application is 
considered to be an improvement on the permitted scheme, given the reduction in 
number of units would result in a less dense and cramped form of development. 

5.3.21 Overall it is considered that the proposal on the edge of the village would be acceptable 
and not have a detrimental impact upon the character of the surrounding area. 
Furthermore, it is considered that the development would have a neutral impact 
upon the conservation area and the nearby listed buildings given the nature, 
scale and design of the development and the separation distances to the listed 
buildings. In addition, minor benefits are had by the re-development of this former 
farm site. The proposal is therefore considered to accord with the relevant 
policies of the Melton Local Plan, emerging Neighbourhood Plan and satisfies the 
requirements of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

5.4       Impact upon Residential Amenities
5.4.1 The application site sits at the southern end of Church Lane. No 12. Church Lane 

borders the application site to the north however the 
[...]
 properties consulted. As a result, 28 

objections have been received.

8     Financial Implications
8.1 The recommendation proposes a s106 agreement collecting developer contributions for 

various aspects (see above for details).

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A

9 Legal and Governance Implications
9.1  The application is required to be presented to the Committee due to receiving more than 

10 letters of objection contrary to the recommendation.

9.2 The application engages the statutory duty under section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to have special regard to the desirability of 
preserving listed buildings or their setting or any features of special architectural or 
historic interest which they possess and under section 72(1) to pay special attention to 
the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of Conservation 
Areas.

Page 26



Planning Report
20/00102/FUL - Former Southfields Farm, Church Lane, Somerby

9.3 Legal implications are set out in the report where relevant. Legal advisors will also be 
present at the meeting.

Legal Implications reviewed by: Legal Advisor (Planning)

10 Background Papers
16/00146/OUT Demolition of livestock buildings and construction of 12 dwellings.

11 Appendices
A: Summary of Statutory Consultation responses
B: Summary of representations received
C: Recommended Planning Conditions
D: Informatives
E: List of applicable Development Plan policies

Report Author: Andrew Cunningham, Planning Officer

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502474
acunningham@melton.gov.uk

Chief Officer Responsible: Jim Worley, Assistant Director for Planning and 
Delivery

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502359
jworley@melton.gov.uk

Page 27



Planning Report
20/00102/FUL - Former Southfields Farm, Church Lane, Somerby

Appendix A : Consultation replies summary
Parish Council: 

The Councillors voted to approve this application and the following positive 
commen

Minutes of the meeting


1 Planning Committee : 060820

Minutes

Present:

Chair Councillor M. Glancy (Chair)

Councillors P. Posnett MBE (Vice-Chair) R. Browne
P. Chandler P. Faulkner
A. Hewson L. Higgins
E. Holmes M. Steadman
P. Wood R. Smedley (Substitute)

Officers Assistant Director for Planning and Delivery
Locum Planning Solicitor
Democratic Services Manager
Planning Officer (AC)
Democratic Services Officer (SE)

Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 6 August 2020
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue By remote video conference



2 Planning Committee : 060820

Minute 
No.

Minute

PL38 Apologies for Absence
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bindloss. Councillor Smedley 
attended as his substitute.

PL39 Declarations of Interest
Councillor Posnett declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
Leicestershire County Council due to her role as a County Councillor.  

Minute PL41 : 19/01113/FUL – Field OS 8695, Brooksby Road, Hoby
Councillor Holmes stated that although it had been suggested that she had an 
interest in this application due her son in law being a Hoby with Rotherby Parish 
Councillor, she had no personal interest in this application and would therefore take 
part in the usual way.

Minute PL42: 20/00102/FUL - Former Southfields Farm, Church Lane, Somerby
Councillor Higgins confirmed that he would be representing his ward on this 
application by making a representation to the Committee. He would therefore leave 
the meeting during debate and not vote on this item in accordance with the 
Council’s Procedure Rules.

PL40 Schedule of Applications
(Councillor Chandler here left meeting due to loss of remote connection.)

PL41 Application 19/01113/FUL

The Assistant Director for Planning and Delivery addressed the Committee and 
provided a summary of the application. 

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to  public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 
to give a 3 minute presentation:

 Councillor Stuart Robinson, Chair, Hoby with Rotherby Parish Council

(Councillor Chandler here re-joined the meeting. The Legal Advisor explained that 
Councillor Chandler could not take part in the debate nor vote as she had not been 
present for the whole application.)

 Colin Wilkinson, Agent, Planit-X Town and Country Planning Services Limited

Reference: 19/01113/FUL
Location: Field OS 8695, Brooksby Road, Hoby
Proposal: Erection of four affordable dwellings and the re-location of the 

children’s play area



3 Planning Committee : 060820

It was noted that this and the planning application relating to Brooksby College 
were following independent courses and were not connected. 

With regard to there being limited access to public transport, it was advised that the 
criteria for affordable housing, although desirable, was not reliant on the provision 
of public transport.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Members felt the affordable housing was a positive scheme but the relocation of 
the children’s play area was a negative for the development and it was the 
balance between the two which was the main subject of discussion

 The relocation of the play area was felt to be detrimental to the application being 
nearest to the sewage works and in a notoriously wet area of the site and made 
the development contrary to policy D1

 It was felt that the developer needed to review the needs of the village and the 
environmental impact of the play area’s relocation in liaison with the Parish 
Council, Ward Councillor and local community and return with an improved 
scheme

 Members were in agreement with the officer recommendation to refuse the 
application and were minded to include other policies that they felt were in 
conflict with the application, being policies D1, C7 and C9 and SS3

 The Assistant Director advised that robust planning reasons were needed for 
adding each extra policy to the refusal and they needed to be defendable at 
appeal

 It was felt that policy D1 was not an appropriate reason for refusal in this case
 There was concern that there could be too many affordable homes in Brooksby

Councillor Holmes proposed that the application be refused in accordance with the 
recommendation and also being in conflict with policies C7, C9 and SS3. Councillor 
Steadman seconded the motion.

RESOLVED 

That application 19/01113/FUL be REFUSED in accordance with the 
recommendation and also being in conflict with policies C7, C9 on the basis 
of the impact on the play area as a community facility and feature of the 
village, and SS3 with respect to the ‘proven need’ for the dwellings.

(9 for, 1 against, 1 abstention)

REASONS

1. The proposal comprised the provision of four affordable houses where a need 
had been identified for the type of housing proposed. However permission 
existed which was deliverable at an alternative site within close proximity to 
meet that need and as such there was no need for this particular proposed 



4 Planning Committee : 060820

development which is contrary to Policy C5 and SS3 of the Adopted Local Plan 
relating to unmet need.

2. The proposal would fail to protect the exiting community facility in the form of 
the play area, proposed to be relocated to a inferior location. It is therefore 
considered to be contrary to Policy C7 of the Adopted Melton Local Plan 2018.

3. The proposal would result in the loss of a valuable and accessible green space 
which makes a positive contribution to the health and well being of the 
community of Hoby. It is therefore contrary to Policies C9 and D1 of the 
Adopted Melton Local Plan 2018.

PL42 Application 20/00102/FUL

(Councillor Higgins declared his intention speak as Ward Councillor on this 
application and here left the Committee and moved into the public speaking 
gallery.)

The Planning Officer addressed the Committee and provided a summary of 
application.

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to  public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 
to give a 3 minute presentation:

 Councillor Carl Powell, Somerby Parish Council

 Barbara Yandell, Objector

In response to a Member question on the rewilding area, Ms Yandell  
responded that although unsure how this would be managed, she considered 
the developer or Parish Council could maintain the rewilding area in the 
scheme.

 Richard Cooper, Agent, HSSP

In response to Member questions, Mr Cooper advised that 

 The intention of the developer was to offer the rewilding paddock to the 2 
largest plots and the maintenance would fall to those owners

 The management of the shared  green areas would be the responsibility of 
the whole development and would be included by legal agreement when the 
plots were sold

 As the rewilding area adjoined the 2 largest plots and they had access, view 

Reference: 20/00102/FUL 
Location: Former Southfields Farm, Church Lane, Somerby
Proposal: Erection of 10 dwellings and associated turning head



5 Planning Committee : 060820

and most benefitted from the rewilding area, it was most logical for these 
plots to be offered sole custody of the paddock and not be subject to the 
development’s green area management agreement

 The developer had right of access via Owston Road to the site during the 
construction of the development only

 Councillor Leigh Higgins  – Ward Councillor

With regard to emergency services access to the site, the Planning Officer advised 
that this was covered at page 23 of the report and the requisite access was 
available. He also advised there were 2 bungalows on the development not 3 as 
mentioned by the agent.

The Assistant Director responded to the request for a condition relating to the 
protection of the rewilding area against a future planning application and advised 
that a condition didn’t offer the security sought as the Council could not prevent a 
planning application in the future for any site and only a S106 agreement had such 
powers.

There was concern that the owners of plots 8 and 9 would be able to landscape the 
rewilding area to their own design. The Assistant Director advised that that would 
constitute a change of use and be the subject of the usual planning controls. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

 There was a turning area included in the layout of the development which meant 
residents would be able to enter and leave in a forward direction which would 
assist road movements for neighbours and other users on Church Lane

 The affordable housing provision was felt to be generous as was the S106 
agreement to contribute to local education

 The rewilding area would enhance the development 
 There was concern as to what would happen to the rewilding areas if the 

purchasers of plots 8 and 9 did not want to buy them. The Assistant  Director 
advised there was provision in condition 4 for that eventuality

 Members were satisfied that the Parish and Ward Councillors had worked with 
the land owner to reach the optimum development on the site with local 
community benefit

 Members’ main concern was the rewilding area and how this would be retained 
and managed in the future and it was felt that a stronger condition was needed 
to ensure this commitment was in place

 An additional condition was proposed as follows: to create a rewilding site to the 
south of the development next to plots 8 and 9 and this remain a rewilding site 
in perpetuity with a maintenance plan going forward

Councillor Holmes proposed the recommendation in the report with an additional 
condition to create a rewilding site to the south of the development next to plots 8 
and 9 and this remain a rewilding site in perpetuity with a maintenance plan. 
Councillor Chandler seconded the motion.



6 Planning Committee : 060820

RESOLVED 

That application 20/00102/FUL be APPROVED subject to:

(1) conditions and completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
contributions towards: 

(i)   Primary and secondary education provision;
(ii) The Provision of 1 x discount market Home, held in perpetuity and 

sold at no more than 65% of the open market value;

(2)  an additional condition to create a rewilding site to the south of the 
development next to plots 8 and 9 and this remain a rewilding site in 
perpetuity with a maintenance plan.

(Unanimous)

REASONS

The proposal would represent a sustainable form of small scale residential 
development that would be considered acceptable under the provisions of Policies 
SS1 and SS2 of the Melton Local Plan. The site currently benefitted from an extant 
outline permission for 12 dwellings. 

The proposal as revised would result in a form of development that would be 
sympathetic to the character of the locality by virtue of its appearance, design, 
layout and scale and would not compromise residential amenity or be prejudicial to 
highway safety. The development would also raise no significant, adverse impact 
on ecology or archaeology grounds that would warrant refusal. For these reasons, 
the proposal was considered to comply with the relevant policies of the Melton 
Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework, and no harm was 
considered to arise following the giving of special attention to avoiding harm to 
heritage assets required by s66 and s72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

(Councillor Higgins here re-joined the Committee.)

PL43 Application 20/00433/OUT

The Assistant Director for Planning and Delivery addressed the Committee and 
provided a summary of the report. He referred to a petition signed by 38 residents 
who objected to the development. These concerns as well as several other 
submissions related to the density of the development, overshadowing, overlooking 
as  well as insufficient parking provision and drainage issues.  

Reference: 20/00433/OUT
Location: 66 Dalby Road, Melton Mowbray
Proposal: Proposed apartment block to create 15 apartments 



7 Planning Committee : 060820

Pursuant to Chapter 2, Part 9, Paragraphs 2.8-2.28 of the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to  public speaking at Planning Committee, the Chair allowed the following 
to give a 3 minute presentation:

 Karen Matthews, Objector

 Laura McMullan, Agent, Hayward McMullan

In response to Member questions, Ms McMullan advised that 

 The application was at the outline stage and if required the landscaping 
scheme could be reviewed with Council Officers to provide a more 
environmentally friendly scheme including outside space for residents 

 The development was an investment to help finance the charity and would 
not directly benefit those who were the subject of the charity’s work

 Councillor Alan Pearson – Ward Councillor

Members felt there was an opportunity to improve the development  and make it 
work for the area and the local residents as well as review the parking provision.

The Assistant Director for Planning and Delivery reiterated that this was an outline 
application and there was the opportunity to improve the layout and design when 
the detailed application was submitted.  

Some Members felt they had taken that advice previously and then not been able 
to amend plans at the detailed stage and been informed that such matters should 
have been raised at the outline stage.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 It was considered that the design needed to be more sympathetic to the street 
scene and have more emphasis on quality of life for the occupants, less units, 
landscaping and green open space and sufficient parking  for residents and 
guests

 It was felt that the current design was over-intensive and more suited to the city 
and did not fit in with the surrounding Dalby Road properties

 Members were minded to refuse on the grounds of being in conflict with policy 
EN1 and D1

 It was felt there should be discussions between local residents, the Ward 
Councillors and Planning Officers to agree a more sustainable development 
which met the needs of the community, using  Dorian Court as a model

 The Assistant Director advised that policy EN1 did not fit as a reason for refusal 
therefore Members were in agreement to use policy D1 only

It was reported that Councillor Wood had lost his internet connection during 
consideration of this application and was not present for the vote. 



8 Planning Committee : 060820

Councillor Holmes proposed to refuse the application on the grounds of over-
development of the site and being in conflict with policy D1.  Councillor Glancy 
seconded the motion.

RESOLVED, contrary to the Officer recommendation,

That application 20/00433/OUT be REFUSED on the following grounds:

The proposed development, by virtue of its scale and extent of 
accommodation, would represent an overdevelopment of the site, resulting in 
the inadequate provision of amenity area and/or car parking facilities for 
future residents. The layout would therefore not satisfy the design 
requirements set out in Policy D1 of the adopted Melton Local Plan 2008 and 
part 12 of the NPPF 2019 'Achieving well designed places'

(Unanimous)

PL44 Urgent Business

(a) Planning for the Future – Government White Paper – Consultation commenced 
on 6 August 2020 

It was noted that the above document would be circulated to the Committee and 
Members would be involved in a workshop to understand the implications of the 
proposed new legislation and develop the Council’s response.

(b) Affordable Housing Workshop

An Affordable Housing Workshop was being arranged and details would follow 
in due course.

The meeting closed at: 8.26 pm

Chair


